

Sessions Case No.68 of 2015

Reg No. 876 of 2015

WBCS01-000833-2015

Present:-Koustov Mukhopadhyay(In-charge),
Addl. Dist. & Sessions Judge Bench-II, Calcutta.

Order No.65

Dated:-30.08.2025

The regular P.O is on leave.

I am in charge of this Court.

Today is fixed for E/R of W/A against the accused Santosh Kumar Thakur and appearance of rest of the accused persons, hearing of petition dated 22.05.2025 filed on behalf of accused Upendra Kumar Singh.

Ld. Sr. PP Amalendu Chakraborty and PP Biswajit Thakurta are present by filing separate haziras.

Out of nine accused persons on C.B, the Rakesh Singh is absent without step. The accused Upendra Kumar Singh, Acquib Gulzar, Prem Kumar Agarwal, Birju Kumar, Ahamed Ali @ Bablu Ali, Manjee Chowdhury, and Fakre Amin are absent and represented u/s 317 of Cr.P.C.

The prayers are allowed.

Non executed W/A is submitted wherein it has been reported that warrantee could not be found at the given address. It is also reported that the warrantee has been expired on 11.11.2021, Copy of death certificate and SDR report has been attached with the report. The report is submitted by SI G.Alam of Watgunge PS, duly forwarded by O/C Watgunge P.S.

Let the report be kept with record for order.

As Ld. Advocates of local Bar Association by taking resolution has submitted not to pass any adverse order and as such I intend to pass no adverse order.

Fixing **25.11.2025** for order in respect of the accused Santosh Kumar Thakur and for hearing of petition dated 22.05.2025 filed on behalf of accused Upendra Kumar Singh.

D&C by me,

Judge, Bench-II (I/C)
City Sessions Court, Calcutta.
JO Code- WB001059